Transcribed Order of the Ontario Superior Court of Justice

Court File Number CV-23-709827

Applicant: Law Society of Ontario

And

Respondent: Gerald E Jutsun and Jutsun & Company Law Associates Inc.

Signed by the Honourable Justice Robert Centa

Dated the 27th day of March, 2024

Application Under Rule 14.05(2) of the *Rules of Civil Procedure* and s. 26.3 of the *Law Society Act*

Amended Order

This Application, made by the Applicant the Law Society of Ontario ("LSO") for a permanent injunction against the Respondents pursuant to section 26.3 of the *Law Society Act*, R.S.O. 1990 c.L.8 was heard this day by videoconference

On reading the Application Record, Supplementary Application Record of the Law Society of Ontario ("LSO"), and the Affidavit of Gerald E. Jutsun, filed,

1. This court orders that the hearing of this application scheduled for March 27, 2024, shall be adjourned to July 11, 2024, and accompanied by the following timetable which shall be peremptory on the Respondents:

(a) Respondents shall deliver any and all further affidavits on or before April 15, 2024;

- (b) Applicant shall deliver reply affidavits, if any, on or before April 26, 2024
- (c) Cross-examinations on affidavits shall be completed on or before May 7, 2024;
- (d) Applicant shall deliver its factum on or before May 24, 2024; and
- (e) Respondents shall deliver their factum by June 14, 2024.

2. This Court Orders that the Respondents, Gerald E. Jutsun ("Mr. Jutsun"), Jutsun & Company Legal Advisers Inc. ("JCLA"), and any other business entity they presently control or may in the future control, are enjoined from practising law or providing legal services in Ontario in contravention of section 26.1 of the Law Society Act, RSO 1990, c L.8, as amended (the "Act"), pending further order of this Court.

3. THIS COURT ORDERS that Mr. Jutsun, JCLA, and any other business entity they presently control or may in the future control, are enjoined from representing or holding out, directly or indirectly, to members of the public that they are entitled to provide legal services or to practise law in Ontario contrary to section 26.1 of the Act, pending further order of this Court.

4. This Court orders that the Respondents shall, within three (3) days of the date of this Order, and continuously until any further Order of this Court which states otherwise, remove, suspend, or otherwise make inaccessible to the public any media whatsoever which (i) identify JCLA, or any successor corporation, with the title "Law Associates", or (ii) deals with or refers to the provision of legal services to the public by Jutsun or JCLA whatsoever, including but not limited to:

(a) any social media accounts or pages created, operated or in the control of the Respondents, including the existing "Jutsun & Company Law Associates" page on Facebook and Mr. Jutsun's personal LinkedIn page;

(b) any website for JCLA, including www.jutsunlaw.com (the "Website"); and,

5. This Court orders that LSO may in its discretion publish this Order in such media as it deems appropriate.

6. This Court orders that the costs of today's appearance, including any costs thrown away, shall be reserved to the hearing of this application.

Transcription Note: signed by the Judge Dated: March 28, 2024

Transcription Note: Backpage text reordered for clarity as follows Title of Proceedings: Law Society of Ontario (Applicant) and Gerald E Jutsun et. al (Respondent)

Court File Number: CV-23-709827 Ontario Superior Court of Justice Proceeding Commenced at Toronto

Order

Lawyers for the Applicant

Adair Goldblatt Bieber LLP 95 Wellington Street West Suite 1830, P.O. Box 14 Toronto, Ontario, M5J 2N7 Tel: 416-499-9940 Fax: 647-689-2059

Simon Bieber (56219Q) Phone: 416-351-2781 Email: <u>sbieber@agbllp.com</u>

Jordan Katz (68462A) Phone: 416-304-7780 Email: jkatz@agbllp.com